
 
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Joint Museums Committee 
 
Wednesday, 21 June 2017, 2.00 pm 
The Commandery, Worcester 

 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict 
[...]
 Committee. 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
To invite any member to declare any interest in any items on the 
Agenda. 

 

3  Election of Chairman 
To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
(The Museums Shared Services Agreement stipulates that the position 
of Chairman should be alternated between members representing 
different authorities. Therefore the Chairman should be a representative 
of Worcester City Council) 

 

4  Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
(The Museums Shared Services Agreement stipulates that the position 
of Chairman should be alternated between members representing 
different authorities. Therefore the Chairman should be a representative 
of Worcestershire County Council) 

 

5  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017 
(previously circulated – pink pages) 

 

6  Annual Review 2016-17 
 

1 - 20 

7  Shared Service Hosting Review 
 

21 - 28 

8  Hartlebury Project Update 
 

29 - 30 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

9  Hazardous Materials in Museum Collections 
 

31 - 38 

10  Finance Report 
 

39 - 42 

11  Performance and Planning 4th Quarter 2016-17 
 

43 - 60 

12  Work Programme 
 

61 - 62 

 Exclusion of Public and Press 
The Joint Committee will be asked to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting for the following item as it is likely that exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding the information) will be disclosed and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosure. 

 

 

13  Museum and Art Gallery - Proposed Restructure 
 

63 - 66 

 



AGENDA ITEM 6   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 21 June 2017 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
21 JUNE 2017 
 
ANNUAL REVIEW 2016-17 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the Museums 

Worcestershire Annual Review for 
[...]
ng  
and a new Café. 

 

Museums Worcestershire – 
Visible, viable and valued 

 

 

Bridget Macdonald Landscape with a Pine Tree 2014  

Photo by Luke Unsworth 

P
age 20



AGENDA ITEM 7   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 21 June 2017 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
21 JUNE 2017 
 
SHARED SERVICE HOSTING REVIEW  
 

 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that: 
 
a)  the Joint Committee consider a reinstatement of the proposal to switch the 

hosting of the shared service; and 
 
b) the commencement of the process of internal secondment to the post of 

Museums General Manager from 1 August 2017 – 31 March 2018 be approved. 
 

Background 

 
2. The shared service was set up in 2010 when the decision was made that 
Worcestershire County Council would act as host authority for the service.  

 
3. In 2015 and following a workshop for elected members, it was proposed that the 
hosting should switch to Worcester City Council. The view of the City Council at the 
time was as follows: 

 

 The shared service had been successful, although further partners had not 
come on board 

 The City Council was now keen to focus on History and Heritage as a unique 
selling point of Worcester, to drive investment and economic development 

 They therefore wished to integrate their economic development support with 
history and heritage 

 The City Council had the majority of the assets in the shared service 

 Place Partnership had replaced the previous support from WCC property 
services 

 The financial challenges facing each council were different, Worcester City 
Council was in a position to invest in History and Heritage, which would increase 
their proportion of the shared service 

 The County Council had asked for an increase in the charge to Worcester City 
Council for hosting 

 It seemed logical therefore for the hosting arrangements to change and for 
Worcester City Council to be the host authority. 

 
4. From a County Council perspective, two issues were seen as crucial to the debate: 

 

 The shared service was a county wide service and it also worked nationally 

 There were complex issues around WCC's agreement with the Hartlebury Trust 

Page 21



 

Joint Museums Committee – 21 June 2017 

 

 

5. In March 2016 the Joint Museums Committee received a progress report on the 
proposal to change the hosting of the shared service, with particular reference to the 
work required to achieve a revised financial package. (Minute No. 264 refers) 

 
6. In April 2016 a steering group was established to address these and other issues 
involved in any transfer. Formal project management arrangements were set up, 
including a project board of senior managers from both partner authorities and 
Museums Worcestershire to provide oversight.  

 
7. The steering group identified the following principles to guide the work to complete 
the project: 

 

 To be cost neutral 

 To be achieved through a thorough examination of the issues 

 To be true to the principles of partnership working through continued joint 
arrangements 

 To achieve as far as possible a seamless move of the service 

 To meet corporate objectives  

 To reflect the work carried out in relation to Hartlebury in any future structure. 
 

8. A key financial issue emerged from the discussions of the project steering group. 
The County Council required the delivery of the project to be fully cost neutral, in 
relation both to one off spending and ongoing revenue commitments, including 
recharges. Although the full financial appraisal was yet to be completed, implementing 
the change was calculated to attract significant one-off costs in relation to IT (estimate - 
£15K) and an annual revenue shortfall in hosting charges in the region of £25-30K. No 
agreement was reached on how to meet these costs. 

 
9. As a result, the Joint Museums Committee recommended in September 2016 that 
the project be deferred for 12 months, in the light of the financi
[...]
butions set out in the 
original agreement.  
 
24. Looking ahead a further £95K reduction in operating costs is expected by the City 
Council in 2018-19 and 2019-20, as part of its medium term financial plan.  
 
25. Museums Worcestershire has the following plans in place to address the shortfall: 
 

 A new business plan for the Commandery demonstrating savings following a period 
of capital investment, agreed by the Joint Museums Committee in March 2017. 

 The development of a consultancy "arm" to deliver fee income 

 Following Arts Council funding to employ a fundraiser for two years, the 
development of a fundraising organisation independent of the shared service is an 
option to be considered. 

 The launch of a new membership organisation in 2017. 
 
26. Further work is needed to refine this savings plan for museums, as part of the review of 
the strategic plan which is due in March 2018.  
 
27. In the early years of the joint service, several reviews into new and alternative delivery 
models were completed. These included an expansion of the service to include other local 
authorities and conversion to a charitable trust model. These were ambitions for the service 
set out in the original business case and designed to achieve a more viable and unified 
museum service for the whole County. Decisions were made not to proceed with these 

Page 24



 

Joint Museums Committee – 21 June 2017 

 

proposals at the time. Meeting longer term plans for further savings may require another 
more fundamental look at new business models in future. 
 
Succession planning 
 
28. The post of Museums General Manager becomes vacant at the end of July following 
the retirement of Iain Rutherford. As head of the shared service the post has responsibility 
for all operational decision making, as well as implementing the decisions of the Joint 
Museums Committee. A decision on this appointment on a permanent basis, delegated to 
the Committee under the terms of the partnership agreement, is best made in the light of 
the wider discussion about the hosting of the shared service. 
 

The Way Ahead 

 
29. In 2016 the steering group was asked to develop plans for a switch in the hosting of the 
service, on the assumption that the existing delegation of powers to a joint committee 
remained in place as now. 
 
30. The review process in 2016 did not allow for a thorough examination of the benefits to 
be achieved and as a result the review did not allow for a cost benefit analysis to be taken 
into account. In a future review this would assist in measuring the value of any transition 
costs. It is therefore recommended that the decision on hosting should be taken in the light 
of future ambitions for the shared service; these should be identified as part of the process 
for updating the strategic plan between now and March 2018. 
 
31. The Joint Museums Committee is therefore asked to consider whether it wants to 
recommend the reinstatement of the hosting proposal and, if so, to confirm or amend the 
principles from last year as set out in paragraph 7. 
 
32. The Committee is also asked to approve a recruitment process be commenced to 
secure an internal secondment to the post of Museums General Manager. This would be 
on a temporary basis until the 31 March 2018, with appropriate backfill arrangements 
funded from the existing establishment budget. Expressions of interest would be sought 
following this meeting, with a view to making an appointment in July to ensure a seamless 
handover. 
 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Iain Rutherford 
Tel: 01905 361821 
Email: irutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix - Museums Worcestershire – delegations and decisions 2010-17 
 

Page 25



 

Joint Museums Committee – 21 June 2017 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer
[...]
765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Iain Rutherford 
Tel: 01905 361821 
Email: irutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Museums General Manager) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
 
Agenda papers and Minutes of the Joint Museums Committee on 27 February 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30

mailto:irutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk


 AGENDA ITEM 9 
 

 

Joint Museums Committee – 21 June 2017 

 
 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
21 JUNE 2017 
 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN MUSEUM COLLECTIONS 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that: 
 

a) the work undertaken to protect staff working with museum collections 
containing hazardous chemicals be noted; 

  
b) the disposal for Health and Safety reasons of a fire hose from the 

Worcestershire County Council collection of early twentieth century 
firefighting equipment be noted; 

 
c) he be authorised to commission advice from a specialist asbestos testing 

company; and 
 
d) £5,000 be released from the Joint Museum Service's reserves to fund this 

work. 
 
  

Background Information 
 
2. The historic nature of museum collections means that chemicals once freely used in 
manufacture and in pest control, but now banned from normal use, can frequently be found 
in museum objects. Examples include arsenic used on taxidermy specimens to protect 
them from insect infestation, and asbestos used in a wide variety of both domestic and 
industrial items as fire protection. Although presenting a hazard in some form, many of 
these objects tell valuable stories of Worcestershire's heritage. 
 
3. The museum profession has invested and shared considerable knowledge on these 
hazards and Museums Worcestershire's curatorial team have stayed abreast of new 
research. Each activity is risk assessed and expert advice is regularly sought. Appropriate 
personal protective equipment is routinely used by staff and volunteers to handle 
collections. 
 
4. The Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012 act requires museums to make a suitable 
and sufficient assessment of their collections to be carried out in order to determine the 
likelihood of asbestos being present. Examples of museum objects potentially containing 
asbestos include WWII gas masks, where the filter is often made from asbestos; insulation 
seals on washing machines and cookers; brake pads in industrial machinery and insulated 
wires on domestic appliances. 

 
5. Museums Worcestershire sought advice from Worcestershire County Council's (now 
part of Place Partnership) Asbestos Officer and Risk Manager. Their advice was to create a 

Page 31



 

Joint Museums Committee – 21 June 2017 

 
 

register of anything in the collection that could potentially contain asbestos, in preparation 
for more detailed testing and sealing or disposal. A significant portion of the collection has 
now been inspected by museum staff and items that may potentially include asbestos that 
is not degrading logged on a register. This register contains several thousand items. 

 
6. During the inventory process, a fire hose from the Worcestershire County Council 
collection of early twentieth century firefighting equipment was identified as degrading, 
shedding asbestos dust. The Management of Asbestos in Museum Collections policy and 
the Museums Worcestershire Disposal Framework were immediately followed, resulting in 
the safe collection and disposal of this object by a specialist contractor.  
 
7. The next stage of assessment needs additional expertise and testing to enable it to be 
completed accurately. The specialist contractor advised that this could be done over a 
series of day inspections by someone of his level of experience of working with asbestos.  
  
8.  It is proposed to use £5,000 of museums reserves to commission a specialist 
contractor to inspect the collection and dispose of an
[...]
e approves, or not, disposal from the collection 

Panel made up of: 

Two councillors from Worcester City Council and two from Worcestershire County Council 

Majority decision, chair has the deciding vote 

 
If committee do not agree with recommendation, do not dispose 

 

Documentation: meeting minutes (public domain) 

Dispose via recommended outcome 

 

Museums Association guidelines: 

Priority 1, another accredited museum; Priority 2, remain in public domain 

if Museums Joint Committee approval given 

Documentation: file disposal report, note in acquisition register, move any object file to disposal 

files. Disposal files in year order 

 

Joint committee recommend disposal to Worcester City Council or 

Worcestershire County Council cabinet. 

 

Decision made by member delegated decision or at cabinet meeting. 

 

If cabinet do not agree with recommendation, do not dispose 

 

Documentation: meeting minutes or record of member delegated decision  (public domain) 

if Cabinet approval given 

If client officer does not agree 

with recommendation take back 

to internal panel to review 

outcomes 

 

if client officer approval given 

P
age 38



AGENDA ITEM 10   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 21 June 2017 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
21 JUNE 2017 
 
FINANCE REPORT 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Treasurer recommends that the financial position of the Joint Museums 
Service as detailed on the report be noted. 

 
 

Background 
 

2.  This report provides financial information on the following: 
 

a) 2016-17 Outturn 
b) Subjective analysis 
c) Explanation of major variances 
d) Surplus/deficit split 
e) Budget 2017-18 

 
 

(a) Table 1 : 2016/17 Outturn 
 

  

2016/17 
Budget 

Projected 
2016/17 

Variance 
Variance 

% 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 % 

Hartlebury Operations       207 210 3  1% 

Joint Museums Collections Team 141            137 -4 -3% 

Worcester City Museum & Art Gallery       179 167 -12 -6% 

Commandery       105  113 8  7% 


[...]
ervices £150,049 £151,630 £1,581 

Sales Income -£61,900 -£61,900 £0 

Admissions Income -£34,400 -£78,400 -£44,000 

Other Income -£27,000 -£27,000 £0 

Total £882,303 £857,490 -£24,813 

Worcester City Contribution £486,040 £493,030 £6,990 

Worcester County Liability £396,263 £364,460 -£31,803 

 
8.   There is a recharge from the County to the City of £10,580, for the hosting of the 
service. 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Caroline Brand, CFC Finance Manager 
Tel: 01905 846277 
Email: cbrand@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

Page 40

mailto:cbrand@worcestershire.gov.uk


                                                                             

 

Joint Museums Committee – 21 June 2017 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Children, Families and 
Communities) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report. 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 11   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 21 June 2017 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
21 JUNE 2017 
 
PERFORMANCE AND PLANNING 4TH QUARTER 2016-17 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the performance and 

planning information provided for the 4th quarter 2016-17 be noted. 
 

Background 
 
2.   The attached service plan and reports give an account of progress in delivering the 
work programme against existing service priorities and targets. Details are provided in 
the right hand column. 

 
3.   This report also provides data showing a summary of performance against indicators 
from the 4th quarter, by comparison with last year. 

 
4.   Some of the key points to note from the 4th quarter are: 
 

 The exhibition "David Cox and his Contemporaries", which opened on 11 February, 
drew a strong and enthusiastic response from visitors to the Museum and Art 
Gall
[...]
 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 62

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Annual Review 2016-17
	jmc2017-06-21 Annual Review - App

	7 Shared Service Hosting Review
	jmc2017-06-21 Shared Hosting - App

	8 Hartlebury Project Update
	9 Hazardous Materials in Museum Collections
	jmc2017-06-21 Hazardous Materials - App

	10 Finance Report
	11 Performance and Planning 4th Quarter 2016-17
	jmc2017-06-21 Performance and Planning - App1a
	jmc2017-06-21 Performance and Planning - App1b
	jmc2017-06-21 Performance and Planning - App2

	12 Work Programme
	13 Museum and Art Gallery - Proposed Restructure



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 3 August 2017  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Joint Museums Committee 
Wednesday, 21 June 2017, The Commandery, Worcester - 
2.00 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mrs L Denham, Mrs L C Hodgson and Mr M Johnson 
 
Iain Rutherford, Museums General Manager (Museums 
Worcestershire) 
Helen Large, Marketing and Events Manager (Museums 
Worcestershire) 
Phillipa Tinsley, Senior Curator - Collections and 
Interpretation (Museums Worcestershire) 
Hannah Needham, Assistant Director of Children. 
Families and Communities (Worcestershire County 
Council) 
David Blake, Managing Director (Worcester City Council) 
Anne Worboys, Principal Accountant (Worcestershire 
County Council) 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer (Worcestershire County 
Council) 

  

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 
2017 (previously circulated). 

 

311  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

312  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

Apologies were received from Ms K J May.  
 
Mrs L Denham declared an interest as Chair of the Fort 
Royal Hill and Commandery Gardens. 
 

313  Election of 
Chairman 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

RESOLVED that Mr M Johnson be elected 

Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

314  Appointment of 
Vice-Chairman 
(Agenda item 4) 

RESOLVED that Mrs L C Hodgson be appointed 

Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

 

315  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 15 March 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

316  Annual Review 
2016-17 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Joint Committee considered its Annual Review 2016-
17. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Would it be possible for members of the Joint 
Committee to visit the Commandery before it was 
reopened? Helen Large responded that she would 
arrange a visit for members dependent on the 
state of the building works 

 It was pointed out that green rather than blue flag 
status was being sought for Fort Royal Park and 
Commandery Gardens in 2017 

 What were the key lessons learnt from the major 
audience research programme? Helen Large 
commented that the programme highlighted where 
members of the public had regularly attended. 
However lower public satisfaction levels for certain 
venues indicated a lack of recent investment, for 
example the lack of a dedicated point of contact 
for all visitors at the Museum and Art Gallery had 
had an impact 

 Had the service provided any assistance to other 
museums in the county? Iain Rutherford 
commented that Broadway Museum had 
requested and paid for advice to improve their 
forward planning processes as they were 
interested in the accreditation process. Philippa 
Tinsley stated that the service had shared skills 
with other museums in the county including 
Tenbury Museum. Iain Rutherford added that 
Museum Development Support, provided by 
Ironbridge Museums and funded by the Arts 
Council, was still available to all museums. 

 

RESOLVED that the Museums Worcestershire 

Annual Review for 2016-17 be approved.   
 

317  Shared Service 
Hosting Review 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the shared service 
hosting arrangements. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

 As part of the discussions about the change of 
hosting arrangements, consideration needed to be 
given to the financial and other support the County 
Council had had to put into Hartlebury Project to 
prevent the arrangements with the Trust 
collapsing. The Trustees would be concerned 
about any change of host as they view it as a 
County Council scheme 

 There was no mention in this report of the pension 
and TUPE arrangements for staff transferring to 
the City Council 

 Any change to the hosting arrangements should 
not impact on the existence of this Joint 
Committee 

 The Museums Service was key to Worcester City 
Council's Strategic Vision and the change of 
hosting arrangements would provide significant 
advantages for officer working arrangements. It 
was now recognised that any transition would 
involve some additional costs. It was also 
important to understand other impacts to the 
service, not just recurring financial costs 

 The existing branding for the shared service and 
the joint management arrangements should be 
retained. The process for the change-over should 
be time-limited, preferably for completion by the 
end of the financial year 

 Hannah Needham commented that it was 
important to ascertain the costs/benefits of the 
change of hosting arrangements and look at the 
decision from a City and County Council 
perspective and see where a balance could be 
reached which satisfied both Councils. A report 
would then be brought back to the Joint 
Committee in early autumn. The Hartlebury 
Trustees needed to be updated on progress of the 
arrangements because of the potential impact on 
the Hartlebury Project 

 David Blake commented that the City Council was 
keen to grow the capacity of the joint service, to 
deliver efficiencies and improve service provision. 
It was important to undertake a due diligence 
check to avoid leaving the two councils open to 
unanticipated costs. There would need to be a 
service level agreement for Hartlebury Castle. It 
was not possible to change the hosting 
arrangements on a cost neutral basis and 
therefore the principles to guide the work needed 
reviewing. 

 David Blake queried the need to retain the Joint 
Committee arrangements or whether there were 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

other approaches to the governance 
arrangements that should be considered. The 
governance arrangements should be considered 
as part of the hosting review as long as it did not 
become too complicated. In response, it was 
commented that the two councils should retain 
equal status under the governance arrangements 
and the County Council should not be seen as the 
guest authority 

 David Blake indicated that the Joint Committee 
should receive an update report at its September 
meeting with the final decision being made at its 
November meeting 

 Hannah Needham indicated that the interviews for 
the Interim Museums General Manager would be 
held on 6 July. In response it was requested that 
members of the Joint Committee be involved in 
interviews. The clerk undertook to determine 
whether the governance arrangements permitted 
the involvement of members in the interview 
process. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the proposal to reinstate the proposal to 

switch the hosting of the shared service be 
agreed subject to the deletion of the principle 
that the work would be achieved on a cost 
neutral basis; and 

 
b) the commencement of the process of internal 

secondment to the post of Museums General 
Manager from 1 August 2017 – 31 March 2018 
be approved.        

 

318  Hartlebury 
Project Update 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

The Joint Committee received a progress report on the 
Hartlebury Project. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal point was 
raised: 
 

 Who would have responsibility for the cost of the 
maintenance work when the Project was 
completed? Iain Rutherford responded that the 
County Council would have responsibility for the 
maintenance arrangements associated with the 
lease and the Trust would be responsible for the 
rest of the site. 

 

RESOLVED that the progress made towards the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

completion of the Hartlebury Project be noted. 
 

319  Hazardous 
Materials in 
Museum 
Collections 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the arrangements for 
dealing with hazardous materials in museums collections. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 How many of the Museum Service buildings 
contained asbestos? Philippa Tinsley commented 
that there were 3 areas with asbestos in the 
Museum and Art Gallery and 1 area in the 
Commandery. All these areas were intact however 
should circumstances change, the asbestos would 
be removed. There were also issues with 
asbestos at Hartlebury Museum 

 Would £5,000 be sufficient to fund the specialist 
asbestos testing? Philippa Tinsley indicated that 
the work had been costed based on the number of 
items to be tested and the consultant's daily rate 
and it was considered that £5,000 would be 
sufficient to cover the cost of testing at all the 
sites. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the work undertaken to protect staff working 

with museum collections containing 
hazardous chemicals be noted; 

 
b) the disposal for Health and Safety reasons of a 

fire hose from the Worcestershire County 
Council collection of early twentieth century 
firefighting equipment be noted; 

 
c) the Museums General Manager be authorised 

to commission advice from a specialist 
asbestos testing company; and 

 
d) £5,000 be released from the Joint Museum 

Service's reserves to fund this work. 
 

320  Finance Report 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the financial position of 
the Joint Museums Service. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 What savings would be made for the next financial 
year? Anne Worboys commented that the 
actuarial pension costs had reduced and extra 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

income had been received from admissions  

 It was queried why the contribution rates varied 
between the City and County Councils in the 
budget for 2017-18 with the City Council making a 
higher contribution.  In response Anne Worboys 
explained that the majority of the costs were 
shared between the two Councils however 
Hartlebury costs related directly to the County 
Council and the County Council had benefited 
from a reduction in the costs of the Hartlebury 
Project. 

 

RESOLVED that the financial position of the Joint 

Museums Service as detailed in the report be noted.  
 

321  Performance 
and Planning 
4th Quarter 
2016-17 
(Agenda item 
11) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the performance and 
planning information for the 4th quarter 2016-17. 
 
In the ensuing debate the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Helen Large explained that the reason the amount 
of web site useage had decreased was due to a 
change in the way the data was measured. The 
new approach was considered to be more robust. 
Hannah Needham added that the hosting of the 
joint service's web page would be an issue for 
consideration as part of the review of the hosting 
arrangements 

 The number of visits to museums by children and 
young people had decreased. Was this as a 
result of a reduction in family school visits? Iain 
Rutherford responded that the work at Hartlebury 
Castle had impacted on the number of family 
visits. School visits had also decreased in number 
although numbers had now increased in recent 
months. A marketing survey had been 
commissioned to understand issues associated 
with school visits  

 In response to a query about the Joint Service's 
links with the University of Worcester, Philippa 
Tinsley advised that the Joint Service had an 
arrangement with the University to receive 3 
student placements per year. In addition, staff 
provided support to the University's teaching 
modules 

 David Blake indicated that the key performance 
indicators were fine as far as they went but they 
did not give an indication of progress against 
targets i.e whether progress was good, bad or 
indifferent. In addition there was insufficient 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

benchmarking with which to provide a comparator 
context to the performance. Iain Rutherford 
explained that it was difficult to find comparator 
benchmark information on a like-for-like basis 

 Did the performance indicators satisfy the needs 
of each Council and did they fit into the targets 
set out in the balanced scorecards? Hannah 
Needham responded that this was something that 
needed to be reviewed as part of the change of 
hosting arrangements. 

 

RESOLVED that the performance and planning 

information for the 4th quarter 2016-17 be noted. 
 

322  Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
12) 
 

The Joint Committee noted its work programme. 
 

Exclusion of Public and 
Press 
 

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
shall be excluded from the meeting during items 5 
and 6 on the grounds that there would be disclosure 
to them of information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding the information) and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Summary of the proceedings of the meeting during 
which the press and public were excluded. 
 

323  Museum and 
Art Gallery - 
Proposed 
Restructure 
(Agenda item 
13) 
 

The Joint Committee considered a proposed restructure 
at the Museum and Art Gallery. 
 
The Joint Committee approved the principles of the 
proposed restructure at the Museum and Art Gallery and 
authorised the Museums General Manager to implement 
the proposals, subject to consultation. 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 4.10pm. 
 
 
 
 Chairman …………………………………………….
 


